The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on, and derived from, and should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of American and Community First which are included in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus and/or are incorporated in this document by reference.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of the operating results that would have occurred, or financial position, if the merger had been consummated during the period or as of the date
for which the pro forma data are presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position of the combined
company.

26

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form 8-K/A

41

American National Bankshares Inc and Community First Financial Corporation

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet combines the consolidated historical balance sheets of American and
Community First assuming the companies had been combined as of December 31, 2005.

(In thousands) American
Community

First
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 18,300 $ 7,715 $ 2,955 $ 28,970
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks 9,054 250 9,304
Federal funds sold �  �  �
Securities available for sale and restricted equity securities 144,826 8,294 (600) 152,520
Securities held to maturity 18,355 �  18,355

Total securities 163,181 8,294 (600) 170,875

Loans held for sale 714 523 1,237
Loans, net of unearned income 417,087 138,420 2,660 558,167
Less allowance for loan losses (6,109) (1,386) (1,173) (8,668)

Net loans 410,978 137,034 1,487 549,499

Bank premises and equipment, net 7,769 4,000 706 12,475
Goodwill and core deposit intangibles, net 132 �  23,429 23,561
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 13,375 4,664 18,039

Total assets $ 623,503 $ 162,480 $ 27,977 $ 813,960

LIABILITIES
Noninterest bearing demand deposits $ 85,965 $ 18,711 $ 104,676
Interest bearing deposits 405,686 120,242 285 526,213

Total deposits 491,651 138,953 285 630,889

Repurchase agreements 37,203 �  37,203
Borrowings 17,238 8,378 20,000 45,616
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 3,992 629 5,145 9,766

Total liabilities 550,084 147,960 25,430 723,474

Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock �  2,971 (2,971) �
Common stock American; $1 par 5,442 744 6,186
Common stock, Community First; No par 3,875 (3,875) �
Capital in excess of par value 9,588 5,776 10,679 26,043
Retained earnings 59,109 2,005 (2,005) 59,109
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net (720) (107) (25) (852)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form 8-K/A

42

Total shareholders� equity 73,419 14,520 2,547 90,486

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 623,503 $ 162,480 $ 27,977 $ 813,960

See notes to Proforma Condensed Financial Information

27

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form 8-K/A

43

American National Bankshares Inc. and Community First Financial Corporation

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income combines the consolidated historical statements of income of
American and Community First assuming the companies had been combined as of January 1, 2005.

(in thousands, except share data) American
Community

First
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income $ 32,479 $ 9,797 $ 137 $ 42,413
Interest Expense 8,740 3,842 2,221 14,803

Net interest income 23,739 5,955 (2,084) 27,610
Provision for loan losses 465 402 867

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 23,274 5,553 (2,084) 26,743

Noninterest Income 7,896 730 8,626
Noninterest Expense 17,079 5,007 401 22,487

�
Income before income tax provision 14,091 1,276 (2,485) 12,882
Income tax provision 4,097 389 (845) 3,641

Net Income $ 9,994 $ 887 $ (1,640) $ 9,241

Preferred stock dividend �  150 �  150

Net Income available to common shareholders $ 9,994 $ 737 $ (1,640) $ 9,091

Per Share Data
Net income, basic $ 1.83 $ 0.63 (1.00) $ 1.46
Net income, diluted $ 1.81 $ 0.55 (0.91) $ 1.45
Cash dividends $ 0.21 $ �  �  $ 0.21
Average common shares outstanding
Basic 5,465,090 1,162,326 (415,382) 6,212,034
Diluted 5,506,998 1,614,134 (867,190) 6,253,942
See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information.

28

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form 8-K/A

44

Notes to American and Community First Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

The merger will be accounted for in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 141, �Business Combinations� and
Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,� and accordingly, the assets and liabilities of
Community First will be recorded at their respective fair values on the date the merger is completed. The shares of American common stock